Bodily Injury shall mean Bodily Injury sustained in accident directly and independently of all other causes. 

Permanent Total Disablement shall mean disablement that result solely, directly and independently of all other causes from Bodily 
Injury and which occurs within three hundred sixty-five (365) consecutive days will in all probability entirely prevent the person from 
engaging in employment of any and every kind for the remainder of his/her life and from which there is no hope of improvement. 

We will not pay if the death, disablement, injury or loss caused directly or indirectly by:

[...]

the Authorised E-hailing Driver is no longer available for Private Hire 

or to accept any trips for e-hailing;  
whichever occurs later. 

8. Permanent Total Disablement shall refer to disablement that result solely, directly and independently of all other causes from 
Bodily Injury and which occurs within three hundred sixty-five (365) consecutive days will in all probability entirely prevent the 
Authorised E-Hailing Driver from engaging in employment of any and every kind for the remainder of his/her life and from which 
there is no hope of improvement. 

9. Private Hire shall refer to the license granted by APAD and / or CVLB which permits a private car to be used for the business of